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Chapter One
INTRODUCTION

The purpose of the Accountability Report is to show the extent to which the
State has achieved the goals and objectives included in the Annual State Plan
for Vocational Education for FY 1984. The Accountability Report is required
by federal regulationms.

The Accountability Report is divided into seven chapters as follows:
Chapter 1. An Introduction

Chapter 2. A description of major differences between projected
program enrollments and completions and actual enrollments and
completions as set forth in the FY 1984 State Plan by
instructional program areas - on a program-by-program basis.

Chapter 3. A description of projected activities, projected
benefits, and actual accomplishments by funding category as set
forth in the FY 1984 State Plan by purpose of the Vocational
Education Act. This chapter also includes information on
maintenance of effort, formula allocations, and matching
requirements.

Chapter 4. A summary of evaluations conducted by the state and
results accomplished.

Chapter 5. A description of the consideration given each
recommendation in the evaluation report of the State Advisory
Council as well as consideration given to other recommendations.

Chapter 6A. Results of Coordination Between Vocational Education
and JTPA.
Chapter 6B. A description of the composition, activities and

results of the local advisory councils.

Some parts of the Accountability Report, where appropriate, are divided into
three sections - one of secondary, one for postsecondary, and one for adult
vocational education.



Chapter Two

COMPARISON OF GOALS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS IN
MEETING EMPLOYMENT NEEDS

Table 1 shows the degree to which the state has achieved goals of the State
Plan for Vocational Education in FY 1984 pertaining to enrollment and
completion. This related to Table 12 of the State Plan.

Table 1A shows the degree to which the state has achieved goals of the State
Plan pertaining to expenditures.

Table 2 contains discussions of possible reasons for deviation from what was
projected.

Tables 3 and 4 of this report relate to Table 14 of the State Plan for 1984.
It shows the degree to which the state has achieved goals pertaining to

consumer and homemaking needs.

General Discussion of Deviations at the Secondary Level

The projections shown in the plan were derived primarily on the basis of a
five-year historical perspective and an estimate of local programmatic
responses to the labor market needs. In North Carolina, the State Agency does
not control program offerings. Additionally, at the local level, all
vocational courses are considered elective; thus, this lack of control makes
accurate projection of enrollment and completions difficult.

Other factors were major contributors to deviations for FY 1984. Projections
were being made during a period when local education agencies were responding
to demands for program change/modification due to the emphasis on computer

technology and the related student interest changes and needs in their career
choice. Some course content, titles, and identification numbers were changed.

Where necessary, enrollments and completers are shown under a different CIP
number than projected in order to more accurately identify goals and
achievements.

The Reporting System is based on unduplicated count. The impact is that
students are counted under their career objective program only and are not
shown elsewhere even if they are enrolled in another vocational course to
enhance their career objective. An example is a dual enrollment in Business
and Office Education and Marketing and Distributive Education to acquire
technical skills that compliment their employment aspirations can only be
counted in one program and not the other. The students career choice may
change and skew the enrollment projections.

Information on enrollments and follow-up in this report are based on data from
the vocational education information system (VEIS), division of vocational
education and computed by the management information systems division,
department of public instruction.

Deviations accounted for in Table 2 are those considered as significant
deviations in Table 1; e.g., 507 or greater between projected and actual
enrollments and completers and more than 50 students affected. Deviations
based on fewer than 50 students are not addressed since statewide implications
are not considered significant.

[N
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Chapter Three
FUNDING BY PURPOSE

First this chapter shows how North Carolina has complied at the State level
with requirements of Vocational Education Act concerning particular purposes
that are enumerated in the Act (Tables 5-10). Second, the chapter shows that
the state has ensured that federal funds have not displaced state and local
funds with respect to particular purposes of the Act (Tables 11-13). Third,
the chapter shows that the state has ensured fair and equitable distribution
of funds to local educational agencies and postsecondary institutions by
purpose of the Vocational Education Act (Tables 14-18).

Funding in North Carolina for the respective purposes itemized in the
Vocational Education Act is shown in Table 5 for the secondary level and in
Tables 7 and 8 for the postsecondary and adult level. Following Table 8 are
comments in Table 9 regarding projected benefits and actual accomplishments at
the secondary level by purposes of the Vocational Education Act. Table 7
separates data for technical education from data for vocational and adult
education. Table 8 summarizes this separate data for the postsecondary

level. Table 10 summarizes data for both the secondary and postsecondary
levels.

Tables 11, 12, and 13 present data relevant to state maintenance of effort as
required under federal regulations. Table 13 shows minimum percentages of the
basic grant which have been expended for the respective purposes of the
Vocational Education Act.

Table 14 shows how the state's estimated allotments at the secondary level
compared with actual allotments based on months of employment for local
educational agencies. Table 15 shows how the state's estimated set-aside
allotments at the secondary level compared with actual set aside allotments
for local educational agencies.

Table 16 reflects the state's estimated and actual allotment for special
equipment at the secondary level.

Tables 17 and 18 show the state's estimated and actual allotments to
postsecondary institutions.

Tables 19 and 20 relate to the State Board of Educations' Evaluation at the
secondary level.

Tables 21 and 22 relate to the composition and utilization of Local Advisory
Councils at the secondary level.
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RESULTS OF ACTIVITIES OF SEX EQUITY PERSONNEL/POST-SECONDARY

As a result of the report, Participation by Minorities and Women in

the North Carolina Comnunity CoTlege System T976-1977 - 1983-1984,
post-secondary officials have a better understanding of the progress
women have been making in enrollment and employment. The report shows
that female enrollment, for example, has increased during the seven
years of data collection. For example, FULL TIME curriculum women in-
creased 24% in occupational programs; in the nontraditional area females
increased 71% in engineering and sciences, and 62% in trades and in-
dustry. PART TIME curriculum femaleenrollment increased even faster;
157% in occupational programs, 230% in engineering and science, and 125%
in trades and industry.

The above report has generated other reports, especially a detailed one
for the State Board of Community Colleges on the status of women in the
system; the result was a number of resolutions by the Board promoting
day care, career exploration, and women's professional development in
the system.

Bringing Home the Bread (a slide presentation developed by the sex
equity office on nontraditional working women in North Carolina history)
continues to circulate to schools, universities, civic organizations,

private organizations, and women's forums.

Resulting from the formation of an ad hoc sex equity committee was the
presentation of a statewide workshop (November, 1983) on equity issues
in education. Resulting from a statewide MATHEMATICS inservice work-
shop by EQUALS of California has been a variety of local presentations
on recruiting and retaining women in mathematics. Approximately 250
students and officials have been exposed to the program upon request.

Continued association with the State Department of Public Instruction,
the occupational education department of the state university, and the
State Council on the Status of women has resulted in a strong sex equity
cadre which presents local workshops at institutions.

Collaboration with the North Carolina Department of Administration re-
sulted in a random sampling of North Carolina men and women's perceptions
of equitable training and employment. As a result, the data is presently
teing used for planning purposes by community college officials.
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TABLE 13

Total Grant
Post-Secondary

Secondary

Total Graat
Past-Secondary

Secondary

Total Grant
Post+Secondary

Secondary

Total Grant
Post-5econdary

Secondary

HINIHUM PERCENTAGES OF BASIC GRANT 1983-84

Post-
Sex Disadvantaged Handicapped Secondary Subpart 2  Subpart 3
Basic Grant  Bias 203 108 133 80% 201

$20,285,816 § 50,000 § 4,057,163 $ 2,028,582 § 3,042,872 § 8,029,407 $ 3,081,592
6,761,262 16,465 1,352,252 676,126 3,042,872 446,252 1,027,093
13,524,554 33,335 2,704,911 1,352, 4% 7,379,355 2,054,497

Special Disadvantaged (Subpart 4)

$ 442,634
147,531
293,117

Consuser and Hosesaking (Subpart §)

$§ 973,374

975,374

Lisited English Speating {To be expended fros Disadvantaged Funds)

$ 21,741
6,741

13,000
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SECONDARY

SUB-PART III STAFF DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84%

TABLE 14b
STAFF DEVELOPMENT
ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA

NO. FEDERAL

ALLOTHENT

010 ALAMANCE $ 9,301
011 BURLINGTON 6,527
020 ALEXANDER 4,643
030 ALLEGHANY 2,747
040 ANSON 4,835
050 ASHE 4,245
060 AVERY 3,59
070 BEAUFORT 4,423
071 WASHINGTON 4,178
080 BERTIE 4,126
090 BLADEN 5,619
100 BURNSWICK 6,794
110 BUNCOMBE 16,408
111 ASHEVILLE 4,781
120 BURKE 9,839
130 CABARRUS 11,879
132 KANNAPOLIS 4,117
140 CALDWELL 9,857
150 CAMDEN 2,480
160 CARTERET 6,003
170 CASWELL 4,149
180 CATAHBA 9,779
181 HICKORY 4,606
182 NEWTON 3,498
190 CHATHAM 5,385
200 CHEROKEE 4,101
210 CHOWAN 3,213
220 CLAY 2,380
230 CLEVELAND 7,214
231 KINGS MOUNTAIN 4,189
232 SHELBY 4,177
240 COLUMBUS 6,709
241 WHITEVILLE 3,425
250 CRAVEN/NEW BERN 8,919
260 CUHBERLAND 23,521
261 FAYETTEVILLE 7,240
270 CURRITUCK 2,974
280 DARE 3,113
290 DAVIDSON 12,446
291 LEXINGTON 3,722
292 THOMASVILLE 3,278
300 DAVIE 4,921
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STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART III STAFF DEVELOPMENT

SECONDARY
TABLE 14b
LEA LEA FEDERAL/
NO.  NAME TOTAL
010 ALAMANCE 9,161
011 BURLINGTON 6,602
020 ALEXANDER 4,695
030 ALLEGHANY 2,743
040 ANSON 4,849
050 ASHE 4,227
060 AVERY 3,544
070 BEAUFORT 4,501
071 WASHINGTON 4,199
080 BERTIE 4,287
090 BLADEN 5,564
100 BRUNSHICK 6,927
110 BUNCOMBE 16,082
111 ASHEVILLE 4,943
120 BURKE 9,680
130 CABARRUS 10,068
132 KANNAPOLIS 4,589
140 CALDWELL 9,717
150 CAMDEN 2,494
160 CARTERET 6,298
170 CASWELL 4,172
180 CATANBA 9,891
181 HICKORY 4,541
182 NEWTON 3,317
190 CHATHAM 5,348
200 CHEROKEE 4,146
210 CHOWAN 3,148
220 CLAY 2,334
230 CLEVELAND 7,326
231 KINGS MOUNTAIN 4,180
232 SHELBY 4,033
240 COLUMBUS 6,648
241 WHITEVILLE 3,379
250 CRAVEN/NEW BERN 9,145
260 CUMBERLAND 23,208
261 FAYETTEVILLE 7,519
270 CURRITUCK 3,031
280 DARE 3,073
290 DAVIDSON 12,498
291 LEXINGTON 3,701
292 THOMASUILLE 3,402
300 DAVIE 4,906
310 DUPLIN 4,858
320 DURHAK COUNTY 12,651
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SECONDARY

SUB-PART 111 STAFF DEVELOPMENT ESTINATED FOR 1983-84%

TABLE__14b
STAFF DEVELOPHENT
ESTINATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA
NO. FEDERAL
ALLOTHENT
310 DUPLIN 6,827
320 DURHAH COUNTY 12,842
321 DURHAM CITY 6,681
330 EDGECOMBE 5,188
331 TARBORO 3,588
340 FORSYTH 27,261
350 FRANKLIN CO. 4,530
351 FRANKLINTON 2,414
360 GASTON 21,614
370 GATES 2,744
380 GRAHAH 2,574
390 GRANVILLE 6,054
400 GREENE 3,369
410 GUILFORD 17,823
411 GREENSBORO 16,314
412 HIGH POINT 6,967
420 HALIFAX 5,964
421 ROANOKE RAPIDS 3,242
422 WELDON 2,613
430 HARNETT 8,965
440 HAYHOOD 7,448
450 HENDERSON 7,119
451 HENDERSONVILLE 2,755
460 HERTFORD 4,365
470 HOKE 4,471
480 HYDE 2,307
490 IREDELL 7,852
491 MOORESVILLE 3,275
492 STATESVILLE 3,845
500 JACKSON 4,162
510 JOHNSTON 10,618
520 JONES 2,725
530 LEE 6,237
540 LENOIR COUNTY 5,597
541 KINSTON 4,401
550 LINCOLN 7,255
560 HACON 4,104
570 HADISON 3,505
580 MARTIN 5,007
590 MCOOWELL 6,144
600 MECKLENBURG 47,373
610 MITCHELL 3,269
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TABLE

14b

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84

LEA
ND.

5UB-PART III STAFF DEVELOPHENT

SECONDARY

LEA
NAHKE

321
330
331
340
350
351
360
370
380
390
400
410
411
412
420
421
422
430
440
450
451
460
470
480
490
491
492
300
510
520
530
540
341
550
560
570
580
390
600
610
620
630
640
641

DURHAH CITY
EDGECOMBE
TARBORO
FORSYTH
FRANKLIN CO.
FRANKLINTON
GASTON
GATES
GRAHAH
GRANVILLE
GREENE
GUILFORD
GREENSBORD
HIGH POINT
HALIFAX
ROANOKE RAPIDS
WELDON
HARNETT
HAYHOOD
HENDERSON
HENDERSONVILLE
HERTFORD
HOKE

HYDE
IREDELL
HOORESVILLE
STATESVILLE
JACKSON
JOHNSTON
JONES

LEE

LENGIR COUNTY
KINSTON
LINCOLN
MACON
HADISON
HARTIN
NCDOWELL
HECKLENBURG
HITCHELL
MONTGOMERY
HOORE

NASH

ROCKY MOUNT
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FEDERAL/
TOTAL

6,896
3,000
3,592
27,030
4,588
2,503
21,974
2,667
2,552
6,042
3,403
17,883
16,067
7,250
5,937
3,257
2,528
8,866
7,186
7,305
2,753
4,481
4,379
2,261
7,743
3,287
3,805
4,297
10,574
2,742
6,106
5,506
4,474
7,066
4,059
3,439
5,107
4,059
45,134
3,319
4,190
7,317
8,169
5,737



SECONDARY

SUB-PART IIT STAFF DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84%

TABLE 14b
STAFF DEVELOPMENT
ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED
LEA  LEA
NO. FEDERAL
ALLOTHENT
620 HONTGOMERY 4,214
630 HOORE 7,320
640 NASH 8,226
641 ROCKY MOUNT 5,827
650 NEW HANOVER 14,788
660 NORTHAMPTON 4,500
670 ONSLOW 10,728
680 ORANGE 4,718
681 CHAPEL HILL 5,163
690 PAMLICO 3,018
700 PASQUOTANK 4,853
710 PENDER 4,617
720 PERQUINANS 2,747
730 PERSON 5,081
740 PITT - 8,308
741 GREENVILLE 5,029
750 POLK 2,693
751 TRYON 2,028
760 RANDOLPH 10,147
761 ASHEBORD 4,09
770 RICHHOND 7,128
780 ROBESON 10,013
781 FAIRMONT 3,111
782 LUMBERTON 4,649
784 RED SPRINGS 2,667
785 SAINT PAULS 2,540
790 ROCKINGHAK 4,764
791 EDEN 4,400
792 WESTERN ROCKINGHAM 3,388
793 REIDSVILLE 4,183
800 ROWAN 10,247
801 SALISBURY 3,249
810 RUTHERFORD 8,131
820 SAMPSON 5,824
821 CLINTON 3,428
830 SCOTLAND 5,945
840 STANLY 5,998
841 ALBEMARLE 2,951
850 STOKES 6,076
860 SURRY 6,959
861 ELKIN 2,340
862 HOUNT AIRY 2,927
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STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ACTUAL ALLOTHENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART IIT STAFF DEVELOPMENT

SECONDARY
TABLE 14b
LEA LEA FEDERAL/
NO.  NAME TOTAL
650 NEW HANOVER 7,502
660 NORTHAMPTON 4,504
670 ONSLOW 10,918
680 ORANGE 4,766
681 CHAPEL HILL 5,181
690 PAKLICO 3,073
700 PASQUOTANK 4,902
710 PENDER 4,432
720 PERQUINANS 2,745
730 PERSON 5,115
740 PITT 8,548
741 GREENVILLE 4,994
750 POLK 2,646
751 TRYON 2,022
760 RANDOLPH 10,337
761 ASHEBORO 4,141
770 RICHNOND 7,239
780 ROBESON 10,685
781 FAIRMONT 2,945
782 LUMBERTON 4,206
784 RED SPRINGS 2,668
785 SAINT PAULS 2,644
790 ROCKINGHAM 4,776
791 EDEN 4,600
792 WESTERN ROCKINGHAN 3,212
793 REIDSVILLE 3,560
800 ROWAN ' 10,507
801 SALISBURY 3,175
810 RUTHERFORD 8,173
820 SAMPSON 5,928
821 CLINTON 3,352
830 SCOTLAND 6,005
840 STANLY 6,068
841 ALBEMARLE 2,846
850 STOKES 5,827
860 SURRY 7,017
861 ELKIN 2,376
842 MOUNT AIRY 2,815
870 SWAIN 2,743
880 TRANSYLUANIA 4,220
890 TYRRELL 2,052
900 UNION 9,603
901 MONORE 3,459
910 VANCE - 6,634
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SECONDARY

-5UB-PART III STAFF DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84%

TABLE  14b
STAFF DEVELOPMENT
ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED
LEA LEA
NO. FEDERAL
ALLOTHENT
870 SHAIN 2,618
880 TRANSYLVANIA 4,222
890 TYRRELL 2,078
900 UNION 9,558
901 MONORE 3,510
910 VANCE 6,518
920 WAKE 37,543
930 WARREN 3,774
940 WASHINGTON CO. 3,628
950 WATAUGA _ 4,776
960 WAYNE 9,853
962 GOLDSBORO 4,627
970 WILKES 8,616
980 WILSON CO. 9,905
990 YADKIN 5,035
995 YANCY 3,393
TOTAL $ 930,032

s=sS=====

¥ $358,501 is carry-over funds



STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART III STAFF -DEVELOPMENT

SECONDARY
TABLE__14b

LEA LEA FEDERAL/
NO.  NAME TOTAL
920 WAKE™ 37,816
930 WARREN 3,831
940 WASHINGTON CO. 3,724
950 WATAUGA 4,699
960 WAYNE 9,960
962 GOLDSBORO 4,662
970 WILKES 8,604
980 WILSON CO. 9,874
990 YADKIN 4,963
995 YANCY 3,426

TOTAL 917,257
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SECONDARY
SUB-PART IT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84k

TABLE 16 SPECIAL EQUIPHMENT

ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA FEDERAL
NO.  NAKE TOTAL
010 ALAMANCE 6,399
011 BURLINGTON 7,630
020 ALEXANDER 7,754
030 ALLEGHANY 8,614
040 ANSON 8,491
050 ASHE 8,861
060 AVERY 8,122
070 BEAUFORT 8,491
071 WASHINGTON 7,876
080 BERTIE 9,230
090 BLADEN 8,369
100 BURNSWICK 7,260
110 BUNCOMBE 6,768
111 ASHEVILLE 7,630 .
120 BURKE 6,645
130 CABARRUS 15,014
132 KANNAPOLIS 8,246
140 CALDWELL 7,015
150 CAMDEN 8,246
160 CARTERET 7,260
170 CASHELL 8,491
180 CATAWBA 6,031
181 HICKORY 7,015
182 NEWTON 7,015
190 CHATHAM 4,892
200 CHEROKEE 9,230
210 CHOWAN 9,353
220 CLAY 10,091
230 CLEVELAND 6,892
231 KINGS MOUNTAIN 7,384
232 SHELBY 7,384
240 COLUMBUS 7,999
241 WHITEVILLE 8,246
250 CRAVEN/NEW BERN 7,507
260 CUMBERLAND 7,876
261 FAYETTEVILLE 7,507
270 CURRITUCK 7,876
280 DARE 7,507
290 DAVIDSON 6,09
291 LEXINGTON 7,015
292 THOMASVILLE 7,507
300 DAVIE 6,153
310 DUPLIN 7,999
320 DURHAN COUNTY 6,399
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TABLE

16

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPHENT FUNDS

SECONDARY

LEA LEA
NO.  NAME

010 ALAMANCE
011 BURLINGTON
020 ALEXANDER
030 ALLEGHANY
040 ANSON

050 ASHE

060 AVERY

070 BEAUFORT
071 WASHINGTON
080 BERTIE

090 BLADEN

100 BRUNSWICK
110 BUNCOMBE
111 ASHEVILLE
120 BURKE

130 CABARRUS
132 KANNAPOLIS
140 CALDMELL
150 CAMDEN

160 CARTERET
170 CASWELL

180 CATAWBA

181 HICKORY

182 NEWTON

190 CHATHAM

200 CHEROKEE
210 CHOWAN

220 CLAY

230 CLEVELAND
231 KINGS MOUNTAIN
232 SHELBY

240 COLUMBUS
241 BHITEVILLE
250 CRAVEN/NEW BERN
260 CUMBERLAND
261 FAYETTEVILLE
270 CURRITUCK
280 DARE

290 DAVIDSON
291 LEXINGTON
292 THOMASVILLE
300 DAVIE

310 DUPLIN

320 DURHAH COUNTY

165

FEDERAL/
TOTAL

6,443
7,482
7,806
8,474
8,550
8,922
8,178
8,550
7,930
9,294
8,427
7,311
6,815
7,482
6,691
6,815
8,302
7,063
8,302
7,311
8,550
6.072
7.063
7.558
6,939
9.294
9,418

10,161
6,443
7,434
7,434
8,054
8,302
7,558
7,930
7,558
7,930
7,558
6,072
7,063
7,558
6,19
8,054
6,443



SECONDARY
SUB-~PART II SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ESTINATED FCR 1983-B84x

TABLE 16 SPECIAL EQUIPHENT

ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA FEDERAL
NO.  NAME TOTAL
321 DURHAM CITY 6,523
330 EDGECOMBE 8,738
331 TARBORO 8,491
340 FORSYTH 6,031
350 FRANKLIN CO. 9,230
351 FRANKLINTON 8,983
360 GASTON 7,384
370 GATES 9,353
380 CRAHAM 9,353
390 GRANVILLE 8,369
400 GREENE 8,614
410 GUILFORD 5,661
411 GREENSBORD 5,661
412 HIGH POINT 6,153
420 HALIFAX 9,107
421 ROANOKE RAPIDS 8,414
422 WELDON 9,353
430 HARNETT 7,507
440 HAYWOOD 8,369
450 HENDERSON 7,260
451 HENDERSONVILLE 7,876
460 HERTFORD 8,861
470 HOKE 9,230
480 HYDE 8,983
490 IREDELL 6,399
491 MOORESVILLE 7,876
492 STATESVILLE 7,384
500 JACKSON 8,983
510 JOHNSTON - 7,754
520 JONES 8,983
530 LEE 7,260
540 LENOIR COUNTY 7,507
541 KINSTON 7,384
550 LINCOLN 7,138
560 MACON 9,107
377 MADISON 8,861
330 MARTIN 7,630
590 MCDOMELL 7,630
600 MECKLENBURG 6,276
610 MITCHELL 8,983
620 MONTGOMERY 7,384
630 MOORE 6,399
640 NASH 7,138
641 ROCKY MOUNT 8,491

166



STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
5UB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPHENT FUNDS

SECONDARY
TABLE__16

LEA LEA FEDERAL/
NO.  NAME TOTAL

T 321 DURHAM CITY 6,567
330 EDGECOMBE 8,798
331 TARBORO 8,350
340 FORSYTH 6,072
350 FRANKLIN CO. 9,294
351 FRANKLINTON * 9,044
360 GASTON 7,434
370 GATES 9,418
380 GRAHAH 9,418
390 GRANVILLE 8,427
400 GREENE 8,474
410 GUILFORD 5,700
411 GREENSBORO 5,700
412 HIGH POINT 6,196
420 HALIFAX 9,170
421 ROANOKE RAPIDS 8,674
422 WELDON 9,418
430 HARNETT 7,358
440 HAYWOOD 8,922
450 HENDERSON 6,815
451 HENDERSONVILLE 7,930
460 HERTFORD 8,922
470 HOKE 9,294
480 HYDE 9,046
490 IREDELL 6,443
491 MOORESVILLE 7,930
492 STATESVILLE 7,434
500 JACKSON ' 9,046

" 510 JOHNSTON 7,806

320 JONES 9,046
530 LEE 7,311
540 LENOIR COUNTY 7,558
541 KINSTON 7,434
550 LINCOLN 7,682
360 MACON 9,170
570 MADISON 8,972
380 HARTIN 7,682
590 MCDOWELL 7,682
600 MECKLENBURG 6,320
610 MITCHELL 9,046
620 MONTGOMERY 7,434
630 MOORE 6,443
640 NASH 7,187
641 ROCKY MOUNT 8,350
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SECONDARY
SUB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84x

TABLE 16 SPECTIAL EQUIPHENT

ESTINATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA FEDERAL
NO.  NAKE TOTAL
650 NEW HANOVER 6,399
660 NORTHAMPTON 9,599
470 ONSLOW 7,138
480 ORANGE 6,645
681 CHAPEL HILL 6,645
690 PAMLICO 8,983
700 PASQUOTANK 9,845
710 PENDER 8,861
720 PERQUINANS 9,722
730 PERSON 8,122
740 PITT 7,015
741 GREENVILLE 7,138
750 POLK 8,369
751 TRYON 7,876
760 RANDOLPH 6,399
761 ASHEBORO 7,384
770 RICHMOND 7,874
780 ROBESON 8,614
781 FATRMONT 9,722
782 LUMBERTON 8,491
784 RED SPRINGS 9,353
785 SAINT PAULS 9,353
790 ROCKINGHAN 6,153
791 EDEN 6,645
792 WESTERN ROCKINGHAM 7,138
793 REIDAVILLE 6,645
800 ROWAN 6,399
801 SALISBURY 7,876
810 RUTHERFORD 7,138
820 SAMPSON 7,630
821 CLINTON 8,614
830 SCOTLAND 7,999
840 STANLY 4,892
841 ALBEMARLE 7,876
850 STOKES 6,153
860 SURRY 7,260
861 ELKIN 7,876
862 MOUNT AIRY 7,876
870 SWAIN 9,722
880 TRANSYLUANIA 7,384
890 TYRRELL 9,722
900 UNION 6,399
901 MONORE 7,384
910 UANCE 8,491
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TABLE

16

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FUNDS

LEA
NO.

SECONDARY

LEA
NAHE

650
660
670
680
681
690
700
710
720
730
740
741
750
751
760
761
770
780
781
782
784
785
790
791
792
793
800
801
810
820
821
830
840
841
850
860
861
862
870
880
890
900
901
910

NEW HANOVER
NORTHAMPTON
ONSLOKW
ORANGE
CHAPEL HILL
PANLICO
PASQUOTANK
PENDER
PERQUIMANS
PERSON

PITT
GREENVILLE
POLK

TRYON
RANDOLPH
ASHEBORO
RICHMOND
ROBESON
FAIRMONT
LUMBERTON
RED SPRINGS
SAINT PAULS
ROCKINGHAM
EDEN
HESTERN ROCKINGHAM
REIDSVILLE
ROWAN
SALISBURY
RUTHERFORD
SAMPSON
CLINTON
SCOTLAND
STANLY
ALBEMARLE
STOKES
SURRY

ELKIN

MOUNT AIRY
SWAIN
TRANSYLVANIA
TYRRELL
UNION
MONORE
VANCE

FEDERAL/
TOTAL

6,443
9,665
7,187
6,691
6,691
9,046
9,541
8,922
9,789
8,179
7,063
7,187
8,427
7,930
6,443
7,434
7,930
8,674
9,789
8,550
9,418
9,418
6,196
6,691
. 7,187
6,491
6,443
7,930
7,187
7,682
8,474
8,054
6,939
7,930
6,196
7,311
7,930
7,930
9,789
7,434
9,789
6,443
7,434
8,922



SECONDARY
SUB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPMENT ESTIMATED FOR 1983-84%

TABLE 16 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

ESTIMATED FUNDS ALLOTTED

LEA  LEA FEDERAL
NO. NAME TOTAL
920 WAKE 6,031
930 WARREN 9,353
940 WASHINGTON CO. 7,754
950 WATAUGA 7,630
960 WAYNE 6,768
962 GOLDSBORO 8,122
970 WILKES 7,384
980 WILSON CO. 7,507
990 YADKIN 7,630
995 YANCY 9,353
TOTAL 1,115,945

% $86,770 is carry-over funds
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TABLE

16

STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

ACTUAL ALLOTMENT DISTRIBUTION FOR 1983-84
SUB-PART II SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FUNDS

SECONDARY

LEA LEA
NO.  NANE

920 WAKE
930 WARREN

940 WASHINGTON CO.

950 WATAUGA
960 WAYNE

962 GOLDSBORO
970 WILKES
980 WILSON CO.
990 YADKIN
995 YANCY

TOTAL

171

FEDERAL/
TOTAL

5,700
9,789
7,806
7,806
6,815
8,179
7,434
7,558
7,482
9,418

1,115,945
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ESTIMATE OF ALLOTMENTS OF FEDERAL AND

REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS BY PURPOSE
POSTSECONDARY AND ADULT - FY 1984

TABLE __17
PERCENT
OF FEDERA
DIS. HAND. SUB 2 SUB 3 SUB 4 TOTAL FUNDS
Anson TC c10 24,454 12,227 59.011 15,285 1,667 112,644 53
Asheville-Buncombe T¢ 03 66,225 33,113 159,810 41,395 4,515 305,058 53
Beaufort County CC 040 27,421 13,710 66,170 17,140 1,874 126,315 45
8laden TC 050 18,193 g,097 43,903 113372 1,254 83,819 55
Blue Ridge TC 060 31,042 15,521 74,909 19,40 2,110 142,985 53
Brunswick TC _ 065 15,570 3,785 47,224 12,232 1,343 90, 154 45
Caldwel | CC & TI 070 44,651 22,326 107,750 27,910 3.039 205,676 51
Cape Fear TI 0 106,403 53,231 256,909 ©0,040 7,258 490,408 47
Carteret TC 110 25,940 12,760 bl,58¢ 15,951 1,741 117,554 45
Cotawba Velley TC 130 99,90/ 29,963 144,/08 37,883 0 272,141 47
Centrel Carolina TC 150 30,054 40,047 193,277 50,064 5,459 368,941 47
Centra!l Pledmont CC 170 186,487 93,245 450,022 116,568 12,717 859,039 45
Cleveland TC 190 35,683 17,842 86,108 22,304 2,434 164,371 51
Coestal Carollna CC 200 54,690 27,345 131,975 34,185 0 248,195 55
Col lege of Albemarle 210 30,783 15,391 74,283 19,241 2,095 141,793 55
Craven CC 230 34,704 17,352 83,746 21,692 2,361 159,855 55
Davidson Gounty CC 250 41,371 20,685 99,833 25,859 0 187,748 47
Durham T! 270 81,863 40,931 197,545 51,169 5,577 377,085 )
Edgecocmbe TC 290 47,060 21,030 101,457 26,291 2,862 193,740 55
Favetteville Tl 310 157,402 78,701 379,837 98, 387 10,741 725,063 55
forsvth T 330 89,046 44,573 214,879 55,659 0 404,107 47
Gaston Co!leqge 350 47,045 L85 113,5¢9 29,4006 3,202 216,700 51
Guilford TI 370 123,736 61,868 ¢98,58¢ /7,383 0 561,539 45
Halifax CC 390 ¢29,8/4 14,937 72,050 18,673 ¢,030 137,610 55
Haywood TC 410 24,751 22,316 107,991 271,973 3,054 206, 145 47
lsothermal CC LLQ 27,962 3,981 67,476 17,478 1,903 128,800 53
James Sprunt TC 460! 28,654 4,327 69,146 17,9111 1,947 31,985 53
Johnston TC 470 57,449 28,725 138,632 35,909 3,924 264,639 53
Lenoir CC 490 51,905 25,952 125,253 32,444 3,431 239,095 4/
Mertin CC 510 16,955 8,477 | 40,914 10,598 1,166 78,110 47
Mayland TC 520 29,130 14,565 70,295 18,208 1,992 134,190 51
McDowel | TC 530 19,559 - 9.779 47,198 12,226 1,343 90, 105 al
Mitchell CC 540 24,987 12,493 60,29/ 15,618 1,69/ 115,092 ot
Montaomery Tl 550 14,621 7,310 35,281 9,139 1,003 67,354 ad
Nash T! 570, 33,960 16,980 81,951 21,207 2,316 156,434 53
pamlico TC 590 6,053 3,030 14,607 3,780 428 27,904 Xl
Piedmont TC 610 24,240 12,120 58,495 15,152 1,602 111,659 [3)
Pltt cC 630 04,876 32,438 156,553 40,551 0 294,478 45
Rancolph TC 650 28,944 14,47/¢ 65,845 18,03¢ 1,977 133,330 53
Richmond TC 670 42,399 21,199 102,313 26,502 2,892 195,305 Bl
Roanoke~Chowan T 690 21,817 10,909 52,648 13,627 1,490 100,501 55
Robeson TC 710 52,443 26,222 126,552 32,780 3,570 241,567 55
Rock ingham CC 730 25.814 12,907 62,294 16,136 1,756 118,907 51
Rowan TC 750 53,325 26,6621 128,679 33,331 3,628 245,626 53
Sampson_TC 770 29,682 14,841 71,626 18,553 2,021 136,723 53
Sandhills CC 790 40,903 20,451 98,704 25,56/ 0 185,625 45
Southeastern CC 810, 38,742 19,371 93,480 24,216 2,641 178,460 53
Southwestern TC 820 36,021 18,011 86,924 22,516 2,449 165,921 g1
Stanly TC 825 41,382 20,691 93,859 25,866 2,818 190,616 51
Surry CC 830 40,971 20,485 98,86/ 25,608 7,188 188,720 g
TC of Alamance 850 58,103 29,054 140,225 36,322 3,969 | 267,6/9 51
Tri-County CC 870 20,241 10,120 48,843 12,652 1,387 93,243 5
vance=Granville CC B8O 35,927 17,963 86,696 22,456 7,449 165,491 55
Wake TC 890 66,482 33,241 160,430 41,556 0 301,709 47
Wayne CC 930 57,298 28,649 138,267 35,815 3,910 263,939 53
western Piedmont CC 950 31,035 15,817 76,338 19,778 7,154 145,718 7]
Wilkes CC 970 41,111 20,556 99,20/ 25,087 2,003 189,374 55
Wilson County T1 990 37,812 18,90 gT,244 23,635 7,582 174,179 " 53
JOTAL 2,704,508| 1,352,252{ 6,526,320 1,690,490 147,537 12,421,103
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Chapter Four
EVALUATION
SUMMARY OF STATE BOARD EVALUATION - SECONDARY

The North Carolina evaluation system builds on and integrates evaluation and
data collection activities into a cohesive information system. The total
system eventually will be based on individual records of students and
teachers, will incorporate student characteristics and in-school experiences,
student achievement, follow-up information, program planning and supportive
services reviews.

Purposes of Evaluation

Evaluation is intended to document programs' summative short and long-term
effects on students' occupational experience. It also is to identify
formative program improvement needs which should be met to assure quality in
vocational education. This information will be used as a basis for program
improvement and for accountability.

Descrigtion

The North Carolina evaluation system is described below in terms of each of
its components: Student Enrollment, Teacher Data, Student Competency
Assessment, Follow-Up, Program Review, and Administrative Review.

Student Enrollment Component

The Student Enrollment Component consists of a cumulative record for secondary
students from the time they enter a program until the time of exit. The
individual student records contain information on student characteristics,
course enrollment, teachers assigned, and competency levels for each course
completed. The record will be updated each year until student exits. At
exit, each record will be completed by the school to show the reason for
leaving and the most current mailing address. The individual file will then
be removed from current enrollments and placed in a former student follow-up
file.

Teacher Data Component

Two types of data are collected on individual teachers. One set of data is
collected for the purposes of administration and funding. These data include
such information as personal data, educational background, teaching
experience, certificate rating, and salary by budget code, etc., which is
updated annually. The other data is completed by each teacher annually for
programmatic purposes and deals primarily with type of assignment and class
schedule and includes subject area taught (or non-teaching activities) and
number of students for each period during the day. This Professional
Personnel Activity Report enables program area staff to determine a possible
need for providing technical assistance especially as it relates to the
Program of Studies, for example, scope and sequence, student enrollment,
number of classes, and length of course.
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Student Competency Assessment Component

North Carolina's State Department of Public Instruction (SDPI) has put forth
an intensive effort to develop a system for evaluating student achievement.
Test items for many occupational areas have been developed by SDPI staff to
test student competency levels, both during the course of their education and
at the time of exit. As noted, a score for each course completed is added to
the student's individual cumulative records. A final competency test score
and teacher assessment of work readiness is also added to the individual
cumulative files for every student completing the program. Testing procedures
are carried out by instructors and other school staff.

Follow-Up Survey Component

The first year follow-up is based on all "program leavers" and all "program
completers." The surveys conducted one year after student exits request that
former students provide status information including training and/or
employment and employers. Employers will then be surveyed. Leavers and
completers will be contacted again after five years of program exit.
Responses to each survey will be recorded on the individual student records.
When the fifth year follow-up has been completed, a complete history of each
student in the sample will be available on individual records, including
in-school course enrollment, and a longitudinal report on employment
experience. These files will be maintained in the Management Information
Systems Division of the State Agency.

Status of Students Followed Up in FY 84

Students followed up in FY 1984 were completers or leavers during 1982-83.
Data provided by the Management Information Systems Division of the State
Department of Education for the federal follow-up report, reflects the status
of students, and are shown in Table 19, on the following page.

Program/Administrative Review Component

The program review, conducted on a five-year cycle, is intended to expand on
the statistical profiles and self-study finding to clarify the total picture
of program operations.

What is Vocational Education Program Review?

Program review is a joint evaluation of the total vocational education

delivery system by teachers, local administrators, State Staff consultants,

and selected others. The purposes of the review are directed toward ensuring
that vocational instruction (1) meets the needs, interests, and abilities of
students; (2) satisfies the requirements of the occupation or occupations

field in which the training is given; (3) adequately meets the training needs of
the community; and (4) meets the requirements set forth by the State Board of
Education for the operation of the vocational education programs.

Program review consists of three elements of emphasis areas. The three
elements are: (1) Planning, (2) Supportive Services, and (3) Instructional
Program. Evaluation within each element is facilitated by a separate program
review instrument.
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STATUS OF STUDENTS FOLLOWED UP IN FY 1984

TABLE 19

Number and percent of student follow-up returns by program areas:

Program Area Number Percent of Total
Agriculture 414 67%
Business & Office 1,851 267
Health Occupations 389 5%

Home Economic-

Occupational 906 137
Marketing & Distributive

Education 1,031 15%
Trade & Industrial Ed. 2,488 357
TOTAL 7,079 1007

TABLE 20

Status of student respondents by program and overall skill development areas:
1983 FOLLOW-UP

MAIN LABOR MARKET STATUS OF & ¥, /¥
COMPLETERS OF OCCUPATIONALLY " I & ‘3? /4 g = &
AND NON-OCCUPATIONALLY ORIENTED ¢ o b < ® /= $ £
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS 5’75 K S » Se é, '@ f”' A
> o~ o
&8 B8/ 5/ 5/ /85/85 /s /85 §
s¢ &/ £/ 8 /)5 /85/85)F5/&88) ¢
Yo s/ g/ 2 EJIS T 5 3
3 8/ &/ &8/ F/8/8e) /&8 §
S e » de 2% Do % / %
A11 Regular Occupationally

Oriented Programs 7,079 40% 22% 3% 8% 11%* 2% 14% 35,694
Agricultural Education 414 40% 18% 6% 7% 11%* 0% 17% 2,347
Marketing/Distribution 1,031 41% 26% 3% 7% 9%* 3% 10% 5,874
Health Occupations Education 389 22% 26% % 11% 10%* 4% 26% 1,448
Occupational Home Economics 906 28% 18% 0% 13% 23%* 5% 13% 4,276
Business and Office Education 1,851 33% 28% 1% 9% gx* 2% 18% 7,640
Trade and Industrial Education| 2,488 52% 17% 5% 6% 9%* i3 10% 14,209

+Special Occupationally
Oriented Programs 126 34% 17% 3% 8% 22%* 6% 10% 793

A1l Regular Non-Occupationally

Oriented Programs 1,448 25% 19% 2% 10% 21%* 3% 20% 8,007
Consumer and Homemaking 1,271 25% 19% 2% 10% 22%* 3% 19% 6,860
Industrial Arts Education 177 25% 20% 7% 10% 10%* | 1% | 26% 1,147

*For compariscn, statewide average for youth ages 16-19 was 2{.2% for same period.

*Special separate programe and cooperative education programs for disadvantaged and handicapped students. NCRCU

7,84
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The elements of Planning and Supportive Services provide an examination of the
administrative and other support functions necessary for the delivery of
vocational education instruction. Local personnel involved in these two
elements of program review include superintendents, local directors of
vocational education, principals, and guidance/counseling/placement

personnel. The Instructional Program element of program review provides an
examination of the actual delivery of vocational education instruction.
Teachers of vocational education are directly involved in this element of
program review.

The findings of program review are analyzed by the staff of the Division of
Vocational Education, with the results of the analysis used to:

* Help local educators in reviewing and revising objectives,
establishing priorities, and making plans for future improvements;

° Help satisfy the requirements for accountability to students,
parents, community, and government;

2 Identify program components which need additional emphasis or
modification;

° Give visibility to innovative programs and practices;

2 Provide an opportunity for exchange of ideas and information about

vocational education program managements; and

2 Provide direction the the Division of Vocational Education in the
allocation of resources and the development of products and services
for the resolution of statewide programming problems.

In short, the purposes of program review are program improvement. Through a
cooperative effort of self-assessment, review, and consultative assistance,
positive steps can be taken toward the continuation of program aspects that
are positive and the identification of solutions to overcome program
deficiencies.

Why is Program Review Being Conducted?

The primary purpose of the evaluation is program improvement. To accomplish
this purpose, vocational education program must be assessed in order to
identify those areas where improvement can be most effectively implemented.

Both P. L. 94.482 (Vocational Education Amendments Act of 1976) and the North
Carolina General Statutes provide mandates for program improvement through
evaluation and accountability in vocational education. P. L. 94-482 requires
states to evaluate programs (1) to assist LEAs in operating the best possible
programs of vocational education and (2) to revise the state's programs of
vocational education. North Caroling General Statutes, Chapter 115, require
the State Board of Education ensure that a system of continuing qualitative
and quantitative evaluation of all vocational education programs, services,
and activities shall be established, maintained, and utilized periodically.
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Legislative mandates, however, only lend added impetus to the notion long held
by vocational educators that valid program evaluation is the only defensible
ground on which rational program decision makers can operate.

Program review is one component of the overall plan to provide an evaluation
of vocational education in North Carolina. By itself, program review is not
a comprehensive evaluation. Other components of the overall plan for
evaluation are necessary to provide information about vocational education
programs in terms of characteristics of enrollees, characteristics of teachers
and support personnel, employment success of former students, employers
evaluation of former students, and proficiency levels of students.

How Does Program Review Work?

Program Review is an on-site examination method - - basically a process review
of operational capabilities. It is a vocational education program review and
not an institutional evaluation. Support services are viewed only as they
impact on a specific program. The method is both quantitative and qualitative
in nature, has moderate structure, is semi-formal in approach, and is
considered an internal control. Key features include a self-study by local
vocational education teachers, support personnel, and administrators, an
on-site review by state staff and selected others, an exit interview with
local personnel responsible for the programs, and a written report of the
findings including a narrative description of observed strength and
deficiencies and recommendations for improvement. Local education agency
personnel will focus on strategies for program improvement which can be
implemented immediately and those which need additional study and/or resources
before improvement can be accomplished. A plan for program improvement and
the progress to date will be report in the Local Education Agency Vocational
Education Annual Application State/Federal Funding the year following the
review.

Program Reviews for FY 1984

During FY 84, 21 local education agencies were involved in program review. As
indicated earlier, instruments were provided for each person involved in the
process. Each instrument consisted of relevant standards and criterion
statements within each standard. During the four-week period of self-study,
the local staff rated themselves on a scale of 1 to 4 for each criterion
statement and then the overall standard. In each case, 1 = met, 2 = minimally
met, 3 = not met, and 4 = does not apply.

Following the self-study, the reviewers, e.g. state staff, teacher educators,
local administrators, and teachers, verified the ratings based on
documentation of evidence found during the on-site review.

Results of the FY 84 program review are reflected in quantitative terms for
each standard within each element, plus the average rating of all criterion
within the standard.

Findings from the FY 1984 Program Review are shown in Table 19 a and b.
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TABLE 20 a

PROGRAM REVIEW FY 1984
INVOLVEMENT BY THE

21 PARTICIPATING LOCAL EDUCATIONAL

EVALUATION ELEMENT

Planning

Vocational Development

Instructional - Regular

Instructional -
Disadvantaged/
Handicapped

TOTAL

GROUP INVOLVED

Local Vocational
Directors

Guidance Personnel

Vocational Teachers

AGENCIES

NUMBER RESPONDENTS

21
30

1,184

Personnel paid from special
funds for Disadvantaged/

Handicapped

67

1,302

Participation of Instructional Personnel in Regular Programs by Program Area:

TOTAL

Pre-Vocational Education
Agricultural Education
Business Office Education
Marketing & Distributive
Education
Health Occupations Education
Home Economics Education
Industrial Arts Education
Trade & Industrial Education

179

173
118
260

60
24
233
83
233

1,184



RESULTS OF THE FY 84 PROGRAM REVIEW
Program Review Data Analysis by Standard and Criterion Statements
for EACH Element in the Program Review Process. Expressed by
mean scores - criteria/mean score/standard. 1983-84
TABLE 20 b

Mean Score

Element Criterion Standard
Administration Element (N=21)
1 Evaluation 1.70 1.61
2 Equity 1.40 1.38
3 Implementation of Policies/Procedures/Plans 1.40 1.::37
4, Planning 1.40 1.36
S Documentation of Policies/Procedures/Plans 1.35 1.35
6. Advisory Groups/Relevant Others 1.35 1.29
7% Information Collection 1.20 1.24
8. Professional Development 1.20 %
9, Fiscal 1.00 1.06
OVERALL MEAN SCORE 1.33
Vocational Development Element (N=30)
1, Job Placement Activities 1.70 1.62
25 Guidance, Counseling, Placement 1.48 L5
3 Equity 1433 1.36
4, Student Eligibility, Enrollment 125 1.35
OVERALL MEAN SCORE 1.47
Instructional Program: Disadvantaged/Handicapped (N=67)
1. The student-teacher ratio permits each
student to attain program competencies. 1.42 1.56
2. Adequate provisions exist for the safety
and health of students and teachers. 1.66 1.50
3. Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate handicapped students. 1.25 1.47

4, Proper procedures are used to enroll only
those students eligible for participation

in this program. 1.5 1.43
5. Organized cooperative learning experiences
are provided to meet program competencies. 1.42 1.40

6. This program is based on current and pro-
jected occupational opportunities and students

interests and needs. 1.28 1.34
7. Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate disadvantaged students. 1.42 131

8. Supervisory, administrative, and consulta-

tive personnel provide assistance for

program improvement. 157 1.30
9. Established program admission procedures are

in evidence and facilitate accomplishment of

program competencies. 1.42 1.28
10. The facility provides space and learning

stations to meet program competencies. 1.28 1.26
11. Program Competencies are used to encompass

sufficient scope. 1.28 125

12. Adequate provisions exist to promote sex
equity and to eliminate sex bias, stereo-

typing, and discrimination. 1.14 1:21
13. Tools and equipment are fully operational and

are used to meet program competencies. 1.40 1.20
14. Organized learning experiences are provided

to meet program competencies. 1.42 1.14

15. Instructional materials and consumable sup-
plies are adequate and appropriate to meet

rogram competencies. 1.28 1.14
OVERAEL MEAN SCORE 1.30
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RESULTS OF THE FY 84 PROGRAM REVIEW
Program Review Data Analysis by Standard and Criterion Statements
for EACH Element in the Program Review Process. Expressed by
mean scores - criteria/mean score/standard. 1983-84
TABLE 20 b (continued)

Mean Score
Element Criterion Standard

Instructional Program: Regular (N=1,184)
1. Curriculum relevance is maintained by advice
and support from business, industry, and the

community. Vol 1.69
2. The vocational student organization is main-

tained as an integral part of this program. 1.67 1.68
3. Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to

accommodate handicapped students. 1.40 1.40
4. Tools and equipment are fully operational

are used to meet program competencies. 1.43 1.39
5. The facility provides space and learning

stations to meet program competencies. 1.42 1.38

6. This program is based on current and pro-

jected occupational opportunities and student

interests and needs. 1.30 1.36
7. Instructional materials and consumable

supplies are adequate and appropriate to

meet program competencies, 1435 1.36
8. The student-teacher ratio permits each
student to attain program competencies. 1.26 1.32

9. Students are provided necessary information
and assistance to make occupational and educa-
tional decisions appropriate to their needs

and interests. 1..:32 1.32
10. Adequate provisions exist for the safety
and health of students and teachers. 1.31 1.31

11. Supervisory, administrative, and consultative
personnel provide assistance for program

competencies. 125 1.26
12, Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate disadvantaged students. Le27 1425

13. Adequate provisions exist to promote sex

equity and to eliminate sex bias, stereo-

typing, and discrimination. T 1,23 1:25
14. Established program admission procedures are

in evidence and facilitate accomplishment of

program competencies. 1.20 1.24
15. Organized cooperative learning experiences
are provided to meet program competencies. 1.20 122

16. Courses within this program are offered in a
sequence described in the Program of Studies
or are offered according to an annually

approved modification plan. 1.20 1.21
17. Program competencies are used and encompass

sufficient scope. 1.17 1.20
18. Organized learning experiences are provided

to meet program competencies. 1+16 1.15

OVERALL MEAN SCORES 1.35
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TABLE:

20 ¢

PRIORITY AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT BASED ON ASSESSMENT

OF STANDARDS IN PROGRAM REVIEW FOR FY 1984

Priorities are determined by mean scores of standards and are shown in order
most to least improvement.

Planning Element (N=21 Local Vocational Directors)

Standard
Priority Number Standard
1 6 Evaluation
2 9 Equity
3 4 Implementation of policies/procedures/plans
4 1 Planning
5 9 Documentation of policies/procedures/plans
6 2 Advisory groups/relevant others
7 7 Information collection
8 8 Professional development
9 5 Fiscal

Vocational Development (N=30 Guidance and Job Placement Personnel)

Standard
Priority Number Standard
1 4 Job placement activities
2 2 Guidance, counseling, placement
3 3 Equity
4 1 Student eligibility, enrollment

Instructional Element - Disadvantaged/Handicapped (N=67 Vocational

Personnel in Special Programs/Services)

Standard
Priority Number Standard

1 14 Proper procedures are used to enroll only those
students eligible for participation in this
program

2 13 Adequate provisions exist for the safety and
health of students and teachers

3 9 Supervisory, administrative, and consultative
personnel provide assistance for program
improvement

4 2 Establish program admission procedures are in
evidence and facilitate accomplishment of
program competencies

5 7 Program competencies are used to encompass
sufficient scope

6 1 Organized cooperative learning experiences are
provided to meet program competencies

7 8 This program is based on current and projected

occupational opportunities and student
interest and needs
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Mean

Score

1.61
1.38
1.37
1.24
1.15
1.29
1.35
1.36
1.06

Mean

Score

1.62
1.51
1.36
1.35

Mean

Score

1.56

1.50

1.47

1.43
1.40

1.34

of



Instructional Element - Disadvantaged/Handicapped (continued)

Standard Mean
Priority Number Standard Score
8 15 The facility provides space and learning 1.30
stations to meet program competencies
9 3 The student-teacher ratio permits each student
to attain program competencies 1.28
10 12 Adequate provisions exist to promote sex equity
and to eliminate sex bias, stereotyping, and
discrimination 1.26
11 5 Instructional materials and consumable supplies
are adequate and appropriate to meet program
competencies 1.25
12 4 Organized learning experiences are provided to
meet program competencies 1.21
13 1k Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate disadvantaged students 1.20
14 6 Tools and equipment are fully operational and
used to meet program competencies 1.14
15 10 Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate handicapped students 1.14

Instructional Element - Regular (N=1,184 Vocational Teachers in Regular

Programs)
Standard Mean
Priority Number Standard Score
1 2 Curriculum relevance is maintained by advice
and support from business, industry, and
the community 1.69
2 6 The vocational student organization is main-
tained as an integral part of this program 1.68
3 12 This program is based on current and projected
occupational opportunities and student
interests and needs 1.40
4 14 The facility provides space and learning
stations to meet program competencies 1.39
5 15 Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate handicapped students 1.38
6 1 Adequate provisions exist for the safety and
health of students and teachers 1.36
7 13 The student-teacher ratio permits each student
attain program competencies 1.36
8 17 Tools and equipment are fully operational and
used to meet program competencies 132
9 4 Students are provided necessary information and

assistance to make occupational and educational
decisions appropriate to their needs and

interests 1.32
10 16 Instructional materials and consumable supplies

are adequate and appropriate to meet program

competencies .31
11 18 Program competencies are used to encompass

sufficient scope 1.26

183



Instructional Element — Regular (continued)

Standard
Priority Number
12 11
13 7
14 5
15 10
16 3
17 8
18 9

Standard

Organized cooperative learning experiences are
provided to meet program competencies

Established program admission procedures are
in evidence and facilitate accomplishment of
program competencies

Supervisory, administrative, and consultative
personnel provide assistance for program
competencies

Adequate provisions exist to promote sex equity
and to eliminate sex bias, stereotyping, and
discrimination

Adequate and appropriate provisions exist to
accommodate disadvantaged students

Courses within this program are offered in a
sequence described in the Program of Studies
or are offered according to an annually
approved modification plan

Organized learning experiences are provided to
meet program competencies
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Mean
Score

1.25

1.25

1.24

1.22

1.21

1.20
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Utilizing Results of Program Review
Local Administrative Units

Quantitative data and narrative reports are returned to local agencies through
the regional vocational coordinator. Local units use the results of the data
to improve the quality of vocational programs. Each local education agency
has the prerogative of determining the dissemination process and how to
utilize the data for program improvement.

In order to ensure maximum and prompt utilization of program review data,
local directors utilize the following procedures:

L.

2

Take specific notes during the exit conference at the conclusion of
on-site reviews.

Assess identified needs and, as soon as possible thereafter,
schedule in priority order, meetings by departments within each
school. The principal is invited to attend these sessions; if there
were sensitive areas, his/her attendance was essential. Whenever
sensitive areas were applicable to only one teacher in the program
area, it was suggested that general areas of concern and
commendation be discussed during this meeting with all teachers.
Immediately following, and as part of this same meeting, individual
teachers were conferenced privately The school program area
meetings are more effective if an informal atmosphere is maintained
and an opportunity is provided for open discussion and assessment of
the entire program review process. Planning to correct standards
which are cited as "minimally met" or "not met" was also a part of
the format of these sessions.

When the written "Program Review Evaluation Report" was received,
copies of specific sections were made and distributed as follows:

a. Principals: All general sections and all data pertaining to his/
her school.

b. Teacher/Vocational Guidance/Placement Personnel: All general
sections and all data pertaining to the program area for the
school to which the individual is assigned.

A cover letter stressing the importance of the report for
immediate corrective action, whenever possible, for budgetary
consideration and for long-range planning was included with the
dissemination of copies. This letter also included the
information that written responses to the recommendations by
program areas by schools would be included in the "Annual
Application" for the next school year and for ensuing years
until all standards are met.
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Follow-up conference with groups or with individuals was sched-
uled whenever it was believed such meetings would be helpful.

At the beginning of the next school year, the following activities
occurred:

a. In-service new vocational education personnel, principals, and
administrators concerning the program review process and
follow-up procedures.

b. Remind all personnel to pull the report data from their files,
review the information, and utilize the needs cited in
established priorities for equipment and material purchase
requisitions as well as for other activities.

c. Distribute to all vocational educators copies of the format for
the evaluation report response which would be included in
"Annual Application" for the next fiscal year.

d. Encourage all personnel to share the evaluation report with
their respective advisory committees.

The local director reviewed all purchase requisitions and
established purchasing priorities that were commensurate with needs
which were cited in the evaluation report.

The local director ensured that principals and administrators were
cognizant of the implications of the standards which comprised the
review process and of the essentiality of using this information in
current and long-range decision making.

Informal assessments were made continuously in order to determine
progress toward correcting deficiencies and to establish procedures
for the process.

Another technique used by some local directors was as follows: The Program
Review Evaluation Report was mailed in the Spring and jointly reviewed by the
regional vocational coordinator and the local director of vocational

education.

A copy of the information for each school was mailed to the

principal with a request to discuss this information with each teacher and set
objectives to accomplish the desired changes. A copy of the Program Area
Evaluation Report was also mailed to each teacher again with the request to

work with

the principal in setting objectives. The local director met with

each principal to finalize objectives for the school year. Local directors
are encouraged to develop the process most likely to result in program
improvement in their local educational agency. Improvements are being made in
may LEAs as reported in the Annual Application for Vocational Education funds.
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Examples of Improvements Reported in FY 1984 Based on FY 1983 Program Reviews

Following are examples of program improvements reported in the FY 84 Annual
Application for Vocational Education State/Federal funding.

Classes have been organized in proper scope and sequence.

Space is being provided for individual and group counseling.

County-wide orientation programs are now being implemented.

Constructive efforts are being made to bring the student ratio into state
guidelines. 2

Plans are being developed in an effort to alleviate space problems.
Appropriate safety posters have been posted.

More hands-on activities are being added to student experiences.

With principal's approval, meetings are being scheduled during school hours.
First-aid kits were purchased for all laboratories.

Advisory committee has been set up on a rotational system with the
coordinator acting as secretary to keep up-to-date records.

o Individualized instruction techniques are used to instruct handicapped
and disadvantaged students.

New courses have been added to the home economics curriculum.

Vocational counselors will continue to participate SDPI-sponsored
workshops on equity and similar activities in order that they can provide
staff development concerning sex equity for all Vocational Education
personnel by the 1984-85 school year.

Three member advisory council has been established.

The opportunity to participate in VSOs has been made available to all students.
Updated instructional materials for students have been ordered.

Program has been moved to a location with necessary guidance office space.
New books have been ordered and are now available on various reading levels.
Placement office administers student interest test. "Talent Assessment
Program" for disadvantaged youth has been ordered and received.

Develop a uniform evaluation instrument system.

Students that have successfully completed one introductory home economics
course have been instructed to elect advanced level courses.

System to accomplish follow-up has been organized and improvement will be
made as needed.

Local Advisory or Craft Committees have been organized for Home

Economics, Health Occupations, and ICT.

Vocational agricultural program is being restructured to more accurately
reflect vocational needs and student interest.

More teachers have been given the opportunity to attend vocational summer
workshop.

Classroom floor space has been expanded.

Monies for staff development has been included in new budget.

Instructor is taking teacher education course prescribed by SDPI.

Program has been coordinated with guidance and ITIE to encourage
participation of more female students.

Computer careers are being added to the business cluster of occupational
exploration.

More time has been given to coordinator to spend with students.

Plans are underway upon recommendations of the Director of Exceptional
Children to provide limited supportive services to the vocational teachers.
The inclusion of machine drafting and related competencies have been expanded.
Ramps and bathroom facilities for the handicapped have been installed.
Open house for student by grade level has been scheduled.

Computer programs added to curriculum for disadvantaged and handicapped.
Have become more affiliated with State and National VICA organizations.

© o o o

© 0o 0o o o o

© 0 0o o o o

o

o

o o o o o
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Data from the program reviews was analyzed by the state staff and utilized in
the improvement of vocational education programs. Some of the ways results
were utilized at the secondary level was as follows:

o o o ©

State Staff Utilization of Data From Program
Reviews for Vocational Program Improvement

Determine additional fiscal needs upon which to base request to
State Legislature.

Address some of the major weaknesses and plan programs at the Annual
Summer Conference in an attempt to overcome recognized problem areas
resulting from on-site reviews of the programs.

Providing technical assistance to teachers and/or administrators in
areas of weakness.

Provide different publics the State-of-the-Art in vocational
education.

Plan strategies for staff development.

Develop new policies or procedures.

Reduction, redirection, and/or expansion of particular programs.
Determine and project needs for vocational personnel related to
in-service and preservice.

Written reports and quantitative data serve as the needs assessment
for vocational education in the state accreditation process.
Develop, adapt, and/or update curriculum materials for particular
areas,

Each program area reviewer is responsible for follow-up in the local education
agencies reviewed to determine the extent to which the recommendations have
been implementated and/or whether additional technical assistance is needed.
Limited resources necessitate that the regional vocational coordinator visit
programs and advise appropriate consultants of additional assistance needed.
Also, local directors may request further assistance from the state staff in
the form of individual visits, staff development, curriculum materials or
information. State staff review of local plans and annual applications
provide insight into program improvement based on program review
recommendations.
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EVALUATION OF POSTSECONDARY AND ADULT
EDUCATION - FY 1984

Curriculum Programs

The curriculum programs offered within the postsecondary institutions
include 152 technical (associate degree) and 125 vocational (Tong-term
adult) programs. In addition to the enrollment data, a breakdown of full-time
~and part-time enrollment and employment is shown below:

Technical Vocational Total

No. % No. % No. %

Enrollment
Full-time 35,409 41.6 16,792 50.3 52,201 44.1
Part-time 49,596 58.4 16,613 49.7 66,209 55.9
85,005 71.7 33,405 28.3 178,410 100.0

Employment
Full-time 37,431 44.0 11,439 34.2 48,870 41.3
Part-time 18,776 22.1 5,067 15.1 23,843 20.1
Not employed 28,798 33.9 16,899 50.7 45,697 38.6

85,006  71.7 33,405 28.3 118,410 100.0

In recent years, the number of students attending part-time has been
increasing. To maintain competency and proficiency in their present jobs,
many are enrolled to up-date their skills. Others are seeking skills to
qualify for advancement or to qualify for a new job opportunity. The average
age of a curriculum student is approximately 26. Approximately 66 percent of
the technical students and 49 percent of the vocational students are employed
full- or part-time and attend classes as their job or family status will
permit.

The technical data (postsecondary) includes those enrolled in each of the
two year programs. The vocational data (long-term adult) includes those
enrolled in programs of one year in length. Since the enrollment data in-
cludes those enrolled part-time, completion of either the postsecondary or
long-term adult programs may be from two to four years later for these
individuals.

There were 12,161 individuals who completed their program. This is not a
high rate of completers but the number of students enrolled part-time and the
number employed while attending classes influence the number of completers.

For others that enrolled in a few courses seeking up-grading of skills,
there may not be a completion of the program. The long-term adult (vocational)
programs start in September and graduation occurs the following August. There-
fore, the number of completers is not directly related to the enrollment data
because two reporting years are involved, since our reporting is scheduled
from July to June of each year.
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One measure of program effectiveness is based upon those who complete a
program and become employed in an area related or closely related to the area of
training. To measure the effectiveness of the training of those who enroll part-
time or take courses to up-grade their skills is more difficult.

In addition to students that are employed, there are other means of financial
support to assist students to get an education, as Tisted below:

Technical Vocational
JTPA 746 314
Scholarship 1,313 348
Survivor Education Benefits 310 78
Veterans Benefits 4,229 1,596
Vocational Rehabilitation 119 58
Work Study (College) 323 68
Other Subsidized Programs 3,320 911
Prison Inmate 119 712

10,598 4,085

Short-term Adult (Extension) Programs

There were 197,306 enrolled in short-term adult programs. These programs
and courses are offered to individuals as supplemental training for a job
presently held or in preparation for a new job. A variety of courses are
offered to meet the needs of individuals.

In addition to the vocational courses which are offered, opportunities
are provided in Adult Basic Education, high school completion, high school
equivalency courses and testing to assist citizens to gain a high school
education. Many individuals capitalize on this added educational attainment and
enroll in vocational and technical courses and programs to increase their skill
and qualify for employment or advancement.

Listed on the following chart is a distribution of enrollment by program
by race for curriculum (associate degree and long-term vocational programs) and
extension (short-term adult) programs. Longitudinal studies show that more women
and minorities are entering non-traditional job training programs.

Accreditation

Institutional and program quality is assessed through the process of
initial and periodic reaffirmation of accreditation through the Commission on
Colleges of the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools. During 1983-84,
12 institutions had visiting committees which assessed the institution and
programs and were re-accredited. An additional seven institutions were in-
volved in a self-study which is required in the reaffirmation of accreditation.
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Program Accreditation

In addition to accreditation by the Southern Association of Colleges and
Schools, programs are subjected to additional third party evaluations by pro-
fessional associations or agencies.

There are forty-two curriculum programs in the Community College System
eligible for external accreditations or approvals. Twenty of these programs
require accreditations or approval prior to implementation of the curriculum or
prior to the first graduating class in order for the graduate to be eligible to
sit for a license or certification exam or be eligible for certification in the
field of work. A1l curriculums in the Community College System that have
mandatory external accreditations or approval requirements have met the stan-
dards of the agency and are approved.

Twenty-two curriculum programs are eligible for optional accreditation or
approval from professional associations and accrediting organizations. Many
institutions in the System have received accreditation for individual curriculum
programs to enhance the prestige of the program. The cost of seeking individual
program accreditation has been themajor obstacle in seeking optional program
accreditation.

Result of Licensure Examinations

The Department of Community Colleges receives data from the North
Carolina Board of Nursing on practical nursing examination scores and re-
gistered nursing scores.

In 1984, there were 844 graduates of the Associate Degree and Nursing
Education Options programs that took the registered nursing examination. Seven
hundred and eighty-nine or 93% passed the examination on the first taking of the
exam. In 1984, 842 practical nursing education graduates took the examination
for licensed practical nursing. Ninety-six percent (813 persons) passed the
exam.

Faculty and Staff Qualifications

One factor in program quality is the faculty qualification. The degree
held by the largest number of instructors is the master's degree. More than
71 percent of the faculty holds a bachelor's degree or higher degree. Any
instructor with less than an associate can work toward that degree and be
awarded an associate degree by any institution in the community college system.
State Board of Community College policy provides the granting of educational
leave to any instructor who desires to work for a higher degree.

Guidance - Counseling Services

The Student Services personnel in each institution provide a variety of
services to students and prospective students. These services include academic
counseling, testing, financial aid, student activities, career planning and
placement.
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Each institution has assembled a competent staff. A strong effort is made
for staff to maintain a high level of competency through conferences, workshops
and staff development activities.

Cooperative Education

The development of additional cooperative education programs has produced
a corresponding increase in enrollments in these programs. Cooperative
education programs have been expanded to include cooperative work experience in
agriculture, distribution, health, occupational home economics, office, engineer-
ing technologies and trade and industrial curriculum programs. During 1983-84,
4,062 students were enrolled in cooperative education experiences. Since a
large percentage of curriculum students are employed on a full-time or part-time
basis, we do not anticipate the number of students enrolled in cooperative
education to vary appreciably.

Human Resource Development Program (HRD)

The Human Resources Development Program offered by the postsecondary
institutions provides structured pre-vocational training, counseling, and
assistance into permanent employment or further educational training for
chronically unemployed or underemployed adults. Operating in 45 of the 58
community colleges and technical institutes during Fiscal Year 1983-84 with an
investment of $3,185,579 HRD's objective is to reduce public assistance payments,
unemployment, and underemployment by making it possible for the chronically
unemployed to become and remain productive employees.

The program design calls for a re-orientation to the world of work through
recognition of personal assets and limitations, understanding the effect of one's
behavior on others, familiarization with problem-solving processes, and develop-
ment of basic academic and communications skills which are prerequisite to
securing and keeping employment.

1983-84 Rate %

Number Enrolled 4,258 --
Number Completed 3,336 78.3
Placed in Jobs 1,849 55.4
Placed in Training 699 20.9
Race - Black 2,463 577
White 1,756 41.1
Other Minority 39 0.9
Sex - Male 1,136 265
Female 35121 73.1
Less than 12th Grade 2321 54.5
H.S. Graduate 1,937 45.5

During 1983-84, HRD students were predominately female, black and had not
graduated from high school. CETA stipends or other JTPA benefits amounting to
$347,646 were provided to 1,811 (42%) students. Slightly more than 4 out of 10
HRD students, 1,764 (41%) had received public assistance during some or all of
the year immediately preceding their enrollment in HRD.
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A unique feature of the HRD program is to provide one year of counseling
and follow-up services to all individuals completing the program. During 1983-84,
3,984 persons who had completed the program the previous year, were provided
follow-up services. Of this group 2,968 (74.5%) had been placed in jobs and 1,117
(28.0%) had been placed in skill training.

As a result of the HRD program, the payment of public assistance to 1983-84
HRD graduates was reduced by $1,301,162. The increase in the income of HRD
graduates was $8,951,006.

Displaced Homemakers

The State had been operating the Human Resource Development program prior
to the passage of the Vocational Amendments Act of 1976. Since a large portion
of the HRD trainees are displaced homemakers, the program funded with federal
funds is designed to meet the needs of those not enrolled in HRD. In 1983-84,
there were 1,770 women receiving support services and 376 enrolled in displaced
homemaker programs. This program is designed to assist the individual to
assess latent talents, receive counseling and training and enter the work force.

In addition to these efforts, workshops and seminars are offered in co-
operation with the State Council on the Status of Women. Some institutions have
established Women's Centers to provide services to displaced homemakers.

Education for Correctional Inmates

The postsecondary institutions provide both curriculum and extension
programs to those incarcerated in the correctional system. The variety of
courses and programs offered include academic, adult basic education,
preparation toward the completion of the General Education Development test and
technical and vocational education courses and programs.

Educational programs are provided to inmates who are granted educational
leave during the day to attend classes on a campus or through curriculum programs
and extension courses that are offered at a prison subsidiary unit.

During 1983-84, there were 119 inmates that were enrolled in technical
education and 712 that were enrolled in vocational education programs, either
through educational release or programs offered on a full-time basis at a
subsidiary unit. In addition to these curriculum programs, extension classes
were offered in adult basic education and vocational-technical education at
prison subsidiary units. Recent data is not available from the Department of
Correction to indicate the number of inmates enrolled in short-term vocational
education courses.

JTPA (Jobs Training Partnership Act)

Programs under JTPA were delayed; therefore, data is limited and not
useful in indicating the scope of the programs for 1983-84.
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Industrial Services

Changes have occurred in the services provided to new and expanding industry.
Ten years ago 61 percent of the training was provided to the textile, food and
wood products industries. Approximately 22 percent of the training was provided
for fabricated metals, machinery, electronic and transportation equipment
industries.

In 1983-84, 51 percent of the training was provided in high technology
areas and 24 percent to textile and related industries. There were 749
individuals trained during 1983-84 at an average cost of $625.86 per individual.
Of the training provided, 24 percent occurred in the coastal area, 53 percent in
the piedmont and 23 percent in the mountains.

There were 40 institutions which provided training for 65 new industries
and 39 expanding industries.

Apprenticeship

Postsecondary institutions provide related instruction in the apprentice's
area of work. During 1983-84, 4,575 apprentices were enrolled in related
instruction classes.

Advisory Committees

Emphasis has been placed upon the use of advisory committees since the
beginning of the system. The results of advisory committee involvement are
threaded throughout the development of curriculum and the establishment of
programs. Federal requirements in the use of advisory committees did not
impose anything new upon the community college system. Annually, each institu-
tion provides in its local application the membership and demographic data of
its advisory committee. The pertinent, federal rules and regulations are
printed on the local application indicating the membership requirement and
the duties of the committee. Our data indicates the committees are functioning.

In addition to a formal committee structure, advice and suggestions are
made to staff and faculty in informal ways. It is not possible to measure the
impact that this form of information provides. Advice and suggestions for
changes or improvements are not limited to any one procedure or committee.

Program for Traget Groups

Federal law provides categorical funding to provide additional programs,
services and activities to assist disadvantaged, handicapped and individuals
with limited English proficiency to succeed in vocational education. A
majority of these individuals are mainstreamed with other students for most
of their classes. Regulations provide for separate classes when this method
is considered in the best interest of the students. Included in the following
are students, which met the criteria of one of the categorical groups, but did
not require any additional programs, services or activities. Data is for the
year 1983-84 and is listed on the following page.
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Disadvantaged Curriculum Extension Total
No additional program assistance 13,366 12,202 25,568
With additional program assistance 19,932 8,076 28,008
Separate program 2,075 5,010 7,085
Total 354313 25,288 60,661
Handicapped Curriculum Extension Total
No additional program assistance 1,645 1,451 3,096
With additional program assistance 1,508 1,185 2,693
Separate program 11 3,075 3,086
Total 3,164 5,711 8,875
Limited English Proficiency Curriculum Extension Total
No additional program assistance 609 505 1,114
With additional program assistance 354 513 867
Separate program 0 298 298
Total 963 1,316 2,279
Special Program - Disadvantaged Curriculum Extension Total
With additional program assistance 886 505 1,391
Separate program 148 1,246 1,394
Total 1,034 1,751 2;785

Student Follow-up Survey - Completers

A follow-up survey was conducted of those enrolled in 1982-83. Surveys
were mailed to completers. Two mailings were conducted and a limited
telephone survey was conducted of non-respondents. We have.encountered several
limitations in conducting a follow-up survey. We do not have a good record of
permanent addresses, such as a parent's address. Former students will move and
not file a change of address form with the post office or the change of
address form has expired and the post office will no longer provide the in-
formation.

We have had a problem of clearing the errors that have occurred in entering
the data in the computer; therefore, the data has not been processed as yet.

Student Follow-up Survey - Leavers

A follow-up survey was conducted of a random sampling of 2,000 Teavers.
This data is not available because of the problem of clearing errors which
occurred in entering the data into the computer.
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Employer Follow-up Survey - Employers

A survey of employers will be conducted shortly. The number of employers
surveyed will be small because a large number of individuals refused to supply
wage data, hours worked per week, job title or description, name and addresses
of employer or supervisor's name. Many indicated this was none of our
business and inferred it was an invasion of their privacy.
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Chapter Five

CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE
STATE ADVISORY COUNCIL

The State Council has the responsibility to make recommendations to the State
Board of Education and to the State Board of Community Colleges. Each Board,
after careful review and study of the council recommendations, expedites
appropriate action. Following the recommendations of the State Advisory
Council are the Board responses for Secondary and Post-Secondary.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The council recommends that the State Board of Education:
(1) Provide more effective leadership for Vocational Education.

(2) Determine whether there is unnecessary duplication and overlap between
the components of the Quality Assurance Program (QAP), certification, and
performance appraisal.

The council recommends that the State Board of Community Colleges:

(3) Petition the general assembly to enact a law which would prohibit the
introduction of special bills for individual community college institutions.

(4) Develop a plan to train needed skills teachers (for the first two years)
through the community college system.

The council recommends that the State Board of Education and the State Board
of Community Colleges jointly:

(5) Request the general assembly to exercise its authority over the Job
Training Partnership Act (JTPA) in order to focus the funds for training.

(6) Request the general assembly to establish a State insurance program to
cover "theft and vandalism'" of property at the local level.

RESPONSES
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION - SECONDARY

Recommendation 1.
Provide more effective leadership for Vocational Education.

(1) The Board does not view Vocational Education as a discipline that always
requires attention in isolation. In its deliberations on public school
matters of governance, administration, supervision, teacher
certification, teacher education, pupil-teacher ratios, curriculum,
instruction, staff development, facilities, equipment, instructional
supplies, evaluation, drop-out prevention, salaries, extended school
day, industry-education partnerships, and finance, the concerns germane to
Vocational Education receive appropriate attention. The Board will
continue to address matters pertaining to Vocational Education as a
separate agenda item where required by purpose.
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The Board's limited agenda items specifically attributed to Vocational
Education should be construed to reflect satisfaction and confidence in
the leadership, services and activities which staff provides to the local
education agencies. The quality of Vocational Education is a continuous
improvement process which the Board supports through its efforts to
improve salaries, teaching conditions, professional growth activities and
a career ladder concept to reward excellence in the teaching profession.

Through research and curriculum development activities, Vocational
Education has provided leadership in implementing individualized
instruction and competency based instructional materials in the secondary
schools.

The unique capabilities of Vocational Education enables it to serve

special populations and fulfill its mission to prepare youth for productive
employment, and self-satisfying careers. The Board will continue to
provide leadership for Vocational Education in keeping with its
responsibility to the citizens of North Carolina.

Recommendation 2.

(2)

Determine whether there is unnecessary duplication and overlap between
the components of the Quality Assurance Program (QAP), certification, and
performance appraisal.

The Board is of the opinion that unnecessary duplication and overlap
between the components of the Quality Assurance Program (QAP),
certification, and performance appraisal is not of discernible

magnitude. The overlap and interrelatedness is by purposeful design.

The three separate decisions required, - - continuing certification,
yearly evaluation, and certificate renewal will utilize the same
performance appraisal system instrument and process. There is overlap in
the personnel required to make these decisions, again by design, in order
to utilize observation data already gathered. Conscientious efforts have
been made to do away with duplication in order to maximize utilization of
staff and resources.

Recommendation 5.

(5)

Request the general assembly to exercise its authority over the Job
Training Partnership Act (JTPA) in order to focus the funds for training.

The Boards acknowledge there has been a lack of coordination among the
Vocational Education programs, student services and JTPA programs in the
past; however, we feel that improvement in this area has begun. The
requirements of the Job Training Partnership Act and the new Vocational
Education Act have increased the awareness of the needs for better
communication and coordination, and new initiatives to fulfill these
mandates are being implemented.
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The law governing JTPA services clearly defines "training" to be provided
by JTPA programs. It is the primary intent of the Dropout Prevention
Centers to provide training in pre-employment skills (applications,
resumes, interviews) as opposed to specific skill training (auto
mechanics, welding, construction trades). A few functions of the
placement centers may be duplicated in other educational programs;
however, the target populations served by the placement centers differ
greatly from those served by vocational guidance counselors and regular
school counselors.

Since the report does not define clearly the term "exercise authority,"
it would seem relevant for the council to identify the types of action
the Boards should take.

Recommendation 6.

(6)

Request the general assembly to establish a State insurance program to
cover "theft and vandalism" of property at the local level.

The Boards are aware that current law for the establishment of state
insurance for public school property does not include coverage for theft
and vandalism. This subject has been discussed, however, with the
"Insurance Advisory Committee" that was formed to offer advice to
management staff in the Controller's Office in the area of insurance for
public schools. There has also been discussion with the Attorney
General's Office.

The discussions centered around providing additional theft and vandalism
coverage within the confines of current statutes and with the present
staff and resources. It was determined by the committee that the
Division of Insurance should address several fundamental concerns to
improve benefits and services to the participating LEAs and community
colleges before increasing the scope of the existing program.

Subsequent to these discussions, the Insurance Advisory Committee
approached private firms to seek competitive group rates to provide theft
and vandalism coverage. This additional coverage has now been obtained
at lower rates than were previously available for individual unit
coverage. Several school units and community colleges are taking
advantage of the group rates.

Two major projects are about to be undertaken by the staff of the Division
of Insurance. These projects will impact on the Division's ability to
enlarge the program and/or to increase the perils as suggested by the
Council's recommendation. The first project is a comprehensive
management study to be done by an independent management consultant firm
during the period from April through June. A request for proposals went
out on January 30, 1985. One aspect of this study will be the area of
increased coverages and the staff organization needed for this increase.
The second project is the automation of the Division's operation with the
addition of new equipment. Hopefully, this will take place within the
next several months and will enhance the Division's capability to take on
the additional range of activities that would be required if theft and
vandalism coverage is incorporated into the existing State Insurance
Program.

After the two major projects are completed and the resulting realignment
of staff activities and personnel are accomplished, the task of enlarging
the program to include theft and vandalism coverage can be more
realistically considered.
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BUILDING FOR THE FUTURE
1984 ANNUAL REPORT
OF
THE NORTH CAROLINA ADVISORY COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
RESPONSE BY
THE STATE BOARD OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES
The State Advisory Council on Education offered two specific recommendations
to the State Board of Community Colleges and two recommendations jointly to the
State Board of Education and the State Board of Community Colleges.

In the first instance the Committee recommended that the State Board:

RECOMMENDATION 3:

PETITION THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ENACT A LAW WHICH WOULD PROHIBIT
THE INTRODUCTION OF SPECIAL BILLS FOR INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE
INSTITUTIONS;

RESPONSE 3:

The State Board, through actions by its Chairman, the State
President, and Individual members, has petitioned and encouraged

the North Carolina General Assembly to recognize the deleterious
effects of widespread use or special bills to support buildings or
program activities at individual community college institutions.

The Board has taken a strong position that the needs of the Community
College System should be developed, presented, and considered as a
whole.

RECOMMENDATION 4:

DEVELOP A PLAN TO TRAIN NEEDED SKILLS TEACHERS THROUGH THE COMMUNITY
COLLEGE SYSTEM.

RESPONSE 4:

The Community College System has several vocational education
Instructor programs. These programs, together with other faculty
development measures, are aimed at improving faculty within the
Community College System. Should there be specific needs and
requests for the Community College System to train skills teachers,
for the public schools, the State Board of Community Colleges will
support a response by its institutions to meet the needs.
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The Advisory Committee made the following joint recommendations to the

State Board of Education and the State Board of Community Colleges:

RECOMMENDATION 5:

REQUEST THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO EXERCISE ITS AUTHORITY OVER THE JOB
TRAINING PARTNERSHIP ACT (JTPA) IN ORDER TO FOCUS THE FUNDS FOR
TRAINING;

RESPONSE 5:
The State Board of Community Colleges agrees that the General
Assembly should review its relationship to the Job Training
Partnership Act (JTPA) and the focus on funding for training
provided by JTPA.

RECOMMENDATION 6:

REQUEST THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO ESTABLISH A STATE INSURANCE PROGRAM
TO COVER 'THEFT AND VANDALISM' OF PROPERTY AT THE LOCAL LEVEL.

RESPONSE 6:

The State Board discussed the proposal that a state insurance
program was needed to cover 'Theft and Vandalism' at the local level
and concluded that insufficient evidence was available to prove a
legitimate need or the failure of private insurance sources to

adequately provide coverage against 'Theft and Vandalism' at the
local level.

SPECIAL REPORTS FROM THE STATE
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON EDUCATION

The following special reports, issued by the Council during 1984, are
available from the Council's office.

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

(1)

REPORTS

"Who Paid for Building the Institutions of the North Carolina Community
College System?" November 1983;

*"The Challenges of Emerging Technology: Implications for Education in
General and Vocational/Technical Education in Particular," February 1984;
"FORUM 1984" (a report of the 1984 FORUM), May 1984;

*"Retraining of the Unemployed in North Carolina: A Progress Report," May
1984

"Is More Better?" (an issue paper), May 1984; and

*"Public Funding for Education in North Carolina," August 1984.

RESPONSES

Who Paid for Building the Institutions of the North Carolina Community
College Systems?

*Reports marked with asterisk contain specific recommendations to the State
Education Boards.
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

RESPONSES

"Who Paid for Building the Institutions of the North Carolina Community
College Systems?"

In developing the Community College System it was a joint effort
utilizing effectively federal, State and local resources. It was the
intent of the Board to utilize as effectively as possible all available
funds from any source to provide maximum development of facilities for
the system.

*"The Challenges of Emerging Technology: Implications for Education in
General and Vocational/Technical Education in Particular," February 1984.

The Board is in agreement with the report of the State Council. The
"Principles of Technology" course, which includes technical principles and
concepts, improves science and math skills, provides hands-on laboratory
experience is being implemented in the secondary schools.

"FORUM 1984" (a report of the 1984 FORUM), May 1984.

The Board is appreciative for the information provided through the "FORUM
1984" activities. The issues and concerns are indicative of items the
Board is interested in and supportive of in vocational/technical
education. (1) Funding, (2) Roles, Benefits, and Accomplishments of
Vocational/ Technical Education, (3) Need for Articulation, and (4) Need
for New or Expanded Vocational/Technical Programs represent important
thrust for continued progress.

*"Retraining of the Unemployed in North Carolina: A Progress Report."
The Community College System and others are providing training under
Title II (economically disadvantaged) and Title III (dislocated worker)
of JTPA. We are prepared to use resources available to us in training
any adult who is in need of training.

"Is More Better?" (an issue paper), May 1984;

The Board is in agreement with the position expressed in the paper and
reaffirms its commitment to quality education at all levels.

*"Public Funding for Education in North Carolina," August 1984,

The Board will take these recommendations under consideration in
deliberations on funding request in the future.

*Reports marked with asterisk contain specific recommendations to the State
Education Boards.
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Chapter Six
PART A
RESULTS OF COORDINATION BETWEEN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND JTPA
Secondary
In March, 1983, the State Board of Education adopted a policy to:
(1) establish a job placement center in every high school, and
(2) establish an Extended Day Program in each local educational

agency to assist dropouts and/or potential dropouts.

Each of the two major projects above have vocational components and are
coordinated with the JTPA program.

A short description of these projects follows.

Dropout Prevention/Job Placement

There are 144 Dropout Prevention Centers providing services and activities for
economically disadvantaged youth ages 14 to 21 years in various high schools
during 1983-84 school year. Each center serves approximately 40 eligible
students who have dropped out of school or who are potential dropouts. The
thrust of the program includes:

- Counseling services.

- Developing an Education and Employability Plan (EDP) for each
student which assesses needs, abilities, providing long and
short range goals, referring to remediation, vocation and
Extended Day Programs and other agencies as needed.

- Providing job readiness skills, i.e., filling out application
forms, preparing for interviews, job etiquette, writing resumes,
human relations.

- Assisting students in getting jobs, part-time or on weekends,
if jobs are needed to remain in school.

R 1,360 students were placed in either full or part-time private-sector
jobs earning a total of $1,082,173.09.

24 586 students were placed in either full or part-time public-sector jobs
earning a total of $401,477.09.

3. 3,162 students earned four (4) or more credits during the school year
totaling 17,659 credits for the group.

4, 2,279 were administered the North Carolina Competency Test (2,034 passed
math, 2,060 passed reading, and 1,963 passed both sections).

Dis 365 dropouts returned to school during the school year primarily because
of the centers.

6. 623, or approximately 157, were handicapped.
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SPECIAL NOTE: Approximately 4,000 potential dropout enrollees were represented
in the survey.

Summary: These projects are doing an outstanding job of working with
disadvantaged students who have dropped out of school or who are potential
dropouts. Approximately 50% of the students are working in part time
jobs, including Saturdays and Sundays. The major goal is to assist all
students to receive their high school diploma.

Extended School Day

There are 27 federally funded Extended School Day Programs providing
services and activities for economically disadvantaged participants ages
16 to 21 years in various high schools during 1983-84 school year. These
programs serve students who have dropped out of school. The thrust of
the program includes:

- Enrolling disadvantaged students who are dropouts.
- Providing afternoon or evening classes in remediation, vocational
and other, guidance and counseling which assists them toward

receiving a high school diploma.

- Assist students in job development skills and help them obtain full
or part time jobs as they continue their education.

1z 492 students were placed in full or part-time private-sector jobs earning
a total of $768,550.

2 97 students were placed in full or part-time public-sector jobs earning
a total of $71,544.

3 371 students earned four or more credits during the school year totaling
2,248 credits for the group.

4. 311 were administered the North Carolina Competency Test (252 passed math,
249 passed reading, and 232 passed both sections).

5 32 students returned to regular high school during the year because of
the Extended School Day Programs.

6. 24 students or 37 were handicapped.

SPECIAL NOTE: Approximately 800 school dropouts were represented in the
survey.

Summary: The major goal is to assist all students in receiving high
school diplomas, and permanent employment in the private sector.

Staff Development

Staff development activities were conducted in the eight regional centers
of the State. All staff personnel for extended school day programs

and job placement dropout prevention programs were in attendance. Regional
planners and private industry council personnel in each region participated
which improved the coordination and cooperation for meeting the objectives
of the programs and services.
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RESULTS OF COORDINATION BETWEEN VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND JTPA

Postsecondary and Adult

The North Carolina Community College System was involved in the development
of JTPA. The State President is a member of the Employment and Training
Council. An inter-agency committee has been formed to provide for
coordination between agencies.

A director and four staff members have been employed to coordinate activities
between the Division of Employment and Training, Employment Security
Commission, service delivery areas and the postsecondary institutions.

JTPA programs did not get started until near the end of the year 1983.
Activity has progressed since that time.
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Chapter Six
Part B
RESULTS OF PARTICIPATION OF LOCAL ADVISORY COUNCILS
SECONDARY

The State Board has notified all eligible recipients of the requirements to
establish local advisory councils. Furthermore, the State Board certifies in
the State Plan that such eligible recipients have established such councils.

The local application for state/federal funding from eligible recipients
indicates advisory council members by clientele group served, race and sex.

Based on a 307 random sample of LEA vocational education annual applications
for state/federal funding submitted for FY 84, the following is the
composition of local advisory committees, (by clientele group represented)
assuming the sample is representative of the state:

Table 21: Composition of Local Vocational Advisory Councils

Projected Total

Clintele Group Represented Percent of Total For State
Business 12 335
Industry 9 251
Labor 7 196
Trade 8 224
Technical 3 84
Office 7 196
Health 5 140
Home Economics 8 224
Agriculture 74 196
Marketing & Distribution 5 140
Education 13 363
Industry Hunters 1 28
Employment & Training Agencies 2 56
JTPA & ESC 2 56
Other (Specify)=* 11 s
TOTALS 100 "2,794
*Students
Parents
Clergy
President NAACP
Handicapped Race and Sex
Banking White Males 437
Guidance White Females 307
Comm. Education Black Males 127
Corrections Black Females 137
Board of Education American Indian Males 17
Community Colleges American Indian Females 17
Social Services
Alliance for Equal Education Opportunity 1007%

Travel & Tourism
Vance-Granville Comm. College
Granville Co. Bd. of Educ.
Counselors

Vocational Rehabilitation
NEED, Inc.

Employment Security Commission
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Projected Statewide Advisory Council Activities

Local planners and administrators have been informed of the requirements and
functions of local advisory councils.

To determine whether advisory councils were meeting these requirements, the
same 307 sample of FY 84 local applications was examined. Assuming the sample
to be representative, and extrapolation was made to project statewide advisory
council activities.

Table 22: Projected Statewide Advisory Council Activities

Number of Occasions During Fiscal
Year This Activity Occurred

Activities Council Individual Sub-Group
Orientation Meeting(s) 132 278 79
Review Occupational/Community Surveys 102 165 66

(Job Needs)

Advise on Course Content 142 251 178

(Relevance of programs)

Review of Student Placement Data 69 159 106
Equipment and Facility Planning 99 241 86

Recommendations
Identification of Potential 40 139 33

Vocational Teachers
Identify Community Resources to 142 340 109
Support Vocational Education Programs
Review Evaluation Data 66 244 92
Advise on Local Plan Development

(a) Continuing Plan 96 172 92

(b) Annual Plan & Application 83 228 89
Conduct Program Visitation in the LEA 96 301 149
Conduct Program Visitation outside the LEA 0 73 33
Other (specify)* 10 7 0

TOTALS 1,077 2,598 1,112

* Business & Industry Breakfast
Participation in Voc. Educ. Week Activities
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Analyzing the projection of activities statewide based on the number of
occasions during the fiscal year the activity occurred, it appears that there
were different emphases of activities by categories or groups, e.g. council
meetings, individual meetings, and sub-group meetings.

Following is a listing of the top five priority activities, other than
orientations, by each category:

Projected Number of Times

Council Activity Occurred During FY 84
Advise on Course Content 142

(Relevance of programs)

Identify Community Resources to 142
Support Vocational Education Programs

Advise on Local Plan Development 83
(b) Annual Plan & Application

Conduct Program Visitation in the LEA 96

Advise on Local Plan Development 96
(a) Continuing Plan

Individual

Identify Community Resources to 340
Support Vocational Education Programs

Review Evaluation Data 244

Equipment and Facility Planning 241
Recommendations

Advise on Course Content 251

(Relevance of programs)

Conduct Program Visitation in the LEA 301

Sub-Group

Identify Community Resources to 109
Support Vocatioral Education Programs

Review Evaluation Data 92

Advise on Local Plan Development 92

(a) Continuing Plan

Advise on Course Content 178
(Relevance of programs)

Review of Student Placement Data 106
Local directors report that involvement of business and industry, agriculture,

and the lay community is having a positive impact on vocational programs in
the areas of activities shown above.
209



RESULTS OF LOCAL ADVISORY COUNCIL PARTICIPATION

Postsecondary and Adult

All eligible recipients list the membership and composition of their
local advisory councils each year in the local application. The membership of
the councils for the 58 postsecondary institutions is listed below:

Representing
Business 124
Industry 107
Labor 54
General Public 205
Sex
Male 364
Female 126
Race
Indian 2
Black 126
Asian 1
Hispanic 4
White 357

A review of comments in the local applications indicates the councils were
concerned with curriculum content, job competencies, meeting the needs of job
vacancies, the unemployed worker and job placement.

The local advisory councils are having a positive effect on the curriculum
offered and the content of the curriculum.
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